studies included in the review are from Hong Kong, 

Australia, UK, Iran, Qatar, Nigeria, and Malaysia.   

Hong Kong 

Sophia and her cliques have done an astounding job in 

improving breast cancer awareness among women in 

Hong Kong by using a community-based outreach 

program. Seven hundred and seventy-seven (n=777) 

women with wide range of age (20 to >60 years old) 

have participated in this study which investigates the 

level of awareness of Hong Kong women before and 

after the breast health education program. The content 

of program conducted was designed to be easily